TOWN OF KITTY HAWK, NORTH CAROLINA
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020

 33

$ 29,529 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pension resulting from benefits
payments made and administrative expenses incurred subsequent to the measurement date will
be recognized as a decrease of the total pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2021.  Other
amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30:
2021 $   29,418
2022 30,501
2023 26,301
2024 15,922
2025 7,006
Thereafter -

Sensitivity of the Town’s total pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The following
presents the Town’s total pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.26 percent, as
well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension asset or net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (2.26 percent) or
one percentage point higher (4.26 percent) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease

(2.26%)
Discount Rate

(3.26%)
1% Increase

(4.26%)
Town’s pension liability $ 866,181 $ 809,340 $ 757,144

Schedule of Changes in Total Pension Liability
Law Enforcement Officers’ Special Separation Allowance

Total pension liability December 31, 2018   $   725,190

Changes for the year:

  Service cost at end of year   24,824
  Interest   25,404
  Change in benefit terms   0
  Differences between expected and actuarial experience   68,135
  Changes of assumptions and other inputs   20,366
  Benefit payments   (54,579)
  Other changes   0
Net changes   $   84,150

Total Pension liability December 31, 2019   $   809,340

Changes in Assumptions. The discount rate decreased from 3.64% (December 31, 2018
measurement date) to 3.26% (December 31, 2019 measurement date).

TOWN OF KITTY HAWK, NORTH CAROLINA
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020

 34

Total Expense, Liabilities, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources of Related to
Pensions

 LGERS LEOSSA TOTAL
Pension expense $ 488,363 $ 79,646 $ 568,009
Pension liability 1,170,200 809,340 1,979,540
Proportionate share of pension liability .04285% N/A

Deferred of Outflows of Resources
  Differences between expected and actual experience 200,368 93,861 294,229
  Change of assumptions 190,723 33,847 224,570
  Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on plan investments

  28,542

-

28,542

  Changes in proportion and differences between
contributions and proportionate share of contributions

-

-

-

  Benefit payments and administrative costs paid
subsequent to the measurement date

232,986

29,529

262,515

Deferred of Inflows of Resources
  Differences between expected and actual experience - - -
  Change of assumptions - 18,560 18,560
  Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on plan investments

-

-

-

  Changes in proportion and differences between